

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 945 of 2020**

=====

SOHIL NILESHKUMAR MAHETA PROPRIETOR OF VITRAG ENTERPRISE

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR PRANAV TRIVEDI APP (2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA**Date : 13/03/2020****ORAL ORDER**

As per the additional affidavit filed by the petitioner, it appears that the petitioner has not received any custom duty pursuant to the machine purchased by the complainant – respondent No.2 herein. Therefore, present application deserves consideration.

Issue notice, making it returnable on **04.09.2020**. Learned A.P.P. waives service of notice for the respondent – State.

Meanwhile, relief in terms of para 7(C) is granted. Direct service is permitted.

(S.H.VORA, J)

Hitesh